The summary of the impact of the presentation on the Group statement of financial position as at 1 July 2022 and 30 June 2023
is set out in section D.1.2.

D.	� Adoption of new standards and interpretations and restatements
 	 continued

97

D.1.2 	� IMPACT OF RESTATEMENTS ON THE GROUP STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION

		  Introduction
The section provides summary information on the impact of the restatements as a result of the adoption of IFRS 17,
the correction of prior period errors and presentation changes on the Group statement of financial position for 1 July 2022
and 30 June 2023.

The information is set out to reconcile for the user the information as previously published for the year end 30 June 2023 under
IFRS 4 basis to the new restated results, setting out the respective adjustments to the final restated balances in the Group
statement of financial position as at 1 July 2022 and 30 June 2023.  

		  RECONCILIATION OF THE RESTATED GROUP STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 1 JULY 2022

Group
R million

30 June
2022

As previously
reported

under
IFRS 45

D.1.3.
Restated

IFRS 17
remeasurement

and
reclassification6

D.1.4.
Other

restatements

D.1.5.
Other

presentation
changes

1 July
2022

Restated
under

IFRS 17

Assets
Goodwill 4 912 – – – 4 912
Intangible assets 6 539 – 45 – 6 584
Property and equipment 3 811 – – – 3 811
Assets arising from insurance contracts issued 56 645 (26 884) – – 29 761
Assets arising from reinsurance contracts held 511 362 – – 873
Deferred tax asset 4 455 1 357  (95) – 5 717
Deferred acquisition costs1 640 (623) –  (17)   –
Assets arising from contracts with customers  1 692 – –  17  1 709
Investment in equity-accounted investees 6 008 330 – –  6 338
Financial assets
	– Loans and advances to customers at amortised

cost  3 944 – – –  3 944
	– Investments at amortised cost   7 161 – – –  7 161
	– Investments at fair value through profit or loss 141 494 –  (3 399) – 138 095
	– Derivative financial instruments at fair value

through profit or loss  276 – – –  276
Contract receivables and other receivables2  13 113  (7 848)  (41) –  5 224
Non-current assets held for sale  171 – – –   171
Current tax asset  220 – (37) –   183
Cash and cash equivalents3 19 775  (5 988)   3 399 –  17 186

TOTAL ASSETS   271 367   (39 294)  (128)   – 231 945

Equity
Capital and reserves
Ordinary share capital and share premium  10 178  –  – –  10 178
Perpetual preference share capital   779  –  – –  779
Other reserves4  3 621  (1 208)  42 –   2 455
Retained earnings   38 972 (11 373)  (197) –   27 402

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company  53 550  (12 581)  (155)  –  40 814
Non-controlling interest  5 – – –   5

TOTAL EQUITY 53 555  (12 581)  (155)   –   40 819

1	� The deferred acquisition costs for insurance contracts will no longer be presented separately in the Group statement of financial position under IFRS 17 as all
insurance cash flows, payables and receivables are presented on a net basis, as part of the liability or an asset arising from insurance contract issued.

2 	� Previously named Insurance receivables, contract receivables and other receivables. The line item description has been updated to exclude the insurance
receivables as under IFRS 17 all insurance cash flows, payables and receivables are presented on a net basis, as part of the liability or an asset arising from

[…]

addition to the resultant change in cash and cash equivalents on 1 July 2022 of R5 988 million.

4 	 Included in the Other reserves line item is the new IFRS 17 reserve for the cumulative IFIE recognised in OCI.
5 	� The previously reported values relate to the IFRS 4 Group statement of financial position for the year-ended 30 June 2023 as was published in September 2023.
6 	� The IFRS 17 remeasurement and reclassification column has been restated from the reconciliation of restated Group statement of financial position published

in the Discovery Group interim disclosures for the six-month period ended 31 December 2023. The effect of these changes are noted in item 5 of D.1.4.

98 DISCOVERY  REV IEWED  A NNUA L  F INA NCIA L  RESULT S  FOR THE  YEAR  ENDED 30  JUNE  2024

D.	� Adoption of new standards and interpretations and restatements
 	 continued

D.1.2 	� IMPACT OF RESTATEMENTS ON THE GROUP STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION continued

Group
R million

30 June
2022

As previously
reported

under
IFRS 45

D.1.3
Restated

IFRS 17
remeasurement

and
reclassification6

D.1.4
Other

restatements

D.1.5
Other

presentation
changes

1 July
2022

Restated
under

IFRS 17

Liabilities
Liabilities arising from insurance contracts issued 108 067  (24 143)  – –  83 924
Liabilities arising from reinsurance contracts held  13 192   (7 940)  – –   5 252
Deferred tax liability   9 335  (3 008)  – –   6 327
Contract liabilities to customers 944  –  – –  944
Third-party interest in consolidated funds  – – –  24 320  24 320
Financial liabilities
	– Borrowings at amortised cost   20 584 – – –   20 584
	– Other financial payables at amortised cost  15 123   (6 280)   65 (833) 8 075
	– Deposits from customers   10 881 – – –  10 881
	– Investment contracts at fair value through

profit or loss  38 637  14 638  – (24 320)   28 955
	– Derivative financial instruments at fair value

through profit or loss   202 –  –   202
Provisions –   20  – 150 170
Other payables – – – 1 003 1 003
Employee benefits  320 –  –  (320)   –
Current tax liability   527 –   (38) –   489

TOTAL LIABILITIES  217 812 (26 713)   27   –   191 126

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   271 367   (39 294)  (128)   – 231 945

1 	� The deferred acquisition costs for insurance contracts will no longer be presented separately in the Group statement of financial position under IFRS 17 as
all insurance cash flows, payables and receivables are presented on a net basis, as part of the liability or an asset arising from insurance contract issued.

2 	� Previously named Insurance receivables, contract receivables and other receivables. The line item description has been updated to exclude the insurance
receivables as under IFRS 17 all insurance cash flows, payables and receivables are presented on a net basis, as part of the liability or an asset arising from

[…]

policyholder. This differs from IFRS 4, where the cash and cash equivalents of the capital backing the arrangement were treated as separable components
and accordingly disclosed separately. In addition to the resultant change in cash and cash equivalents on 1 July 2022 of R5 988 million.

4 	 Included in the Other reserves line item is the new IFRS 17 reserve for the cumulative IFIE recognised in OCI.
5 	� The previously reported values relate to the IFRS 4 Group statement of financial position for the year-ended 30 June 2023 as was published in

September 2023.
6 	� The IFRS 17 remeasurement and reclassification column has been restated from the reconciliation of restated Group statement of financial position

published in the Discovery Group interim disclosures for the six-month period ended 31 December 2023. The effect of these changes are noted in item 5
of D.1.4.

99

D.1.2 	� IMPACT OF RESTATEMENTS ON THE GROUP STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION continued

		  Reconciliation of the restated Group statement of financial position 30 June 2023

Group
R million

30 June
2023

As previously
reported

under
IFRS 45

D.1.2
Restated

IFRS 17
remeasurement

and
reclassification6

D.1.3
Other

restatements

D.1.4
Other

presentation
changes

30 June 2023
Restated

under
IFRS 17

Assets
Goodwill  5 406 – – –  5 406
Intangible assets  6 982 –  82 –  7 064
Property and equipment  3 910 – – –  3 910
Assets arising from insurance contracts issued  63 865 (30 241) – – 33 624
Assets arising from reinsurance contracts held  709  (105) – –  604
Deferred tax asset  4 404  2 085  (119) –  6 370
Deferred acquisition costs1  799  (779) –  (20) –
Assets arising from contracts with customers  2 201 – –  20  2 221
Investment in equity-accounted investees  7 024  374 – –  7 398
Financial assets
	– Loans and advances to customers at amortised

cost  4 702 – – –  4 702
	– Investments at amortised cost  9 910 – – –  9 910
	– Investments at fair value through profit or loss  155 426 – (2 911) – 152 515
	– Derivative financial instruments at fair value

through profit or loss  119 – – –  119
Contract receivables and other receivables2  16 059  (10 333)  (42) –  5 684
Current tax asset  41 – – –  41
Cash and cash equivalents3  20 370  (4 110) 2 911 – 19 171

TOTAL ASSETS  301 927 (43 109)  (79)  – 258 739

Equity
Capital and reserves
Ordinary share capital and share premium  10 351 – – –  10 351
Perpetual preference share capital  779 – – –  779
Other reserves4  8 622  (3 982)  50 –  4 690
Retained earnings  44 218  (10 124)  (194) –  33 900

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company  63 970  (14 106)  (144)  –  49 720
Non-controlling interest  4 – – –  4

TOTAL EQUITY  63 974  (14 106)  (144)  –  49 724

1	� The deferred acquisition costs for insurance contracts will no longer be presented separately in the Group statement of financial position under IFRS 17 as all
insurance cash flows, payables and receivables are presented on a net basis, as part of the liability or an asset arising from insurance contract issued.

2	� Previously named Insurance receivables, contract receivables and other receivables. The line item description has been updated to exclude the insurance
receivables as under IFRS 17 all insurance cash flows, payables and receivables are presented on a net basis, as part of the liability or an asset arising from

[…]

to the resultant change in cash and cash equivalents 30 on June 2023 R4 110 million, it also resulted in a change in cash utilized and generated by operations
of R2 744 million for the year ended 30 June 2023.

4	� Included in the Other reserves line item is the new IFRS 17 reserve for the cumulative IFIE recognised in OCI.
5	� The previously reported values relate to the IFRS 4 Group statement of financial position for the year-ended 30 June 2023 as was published in September 2023.
6	� The IFRS 17 remeasurement and reclassification column has been restated from the reconciliation of restated Group statement of financial position published

in the Discovery Group interim disclosures for the six-month period ended 31 December 2023. The effect of these changes are noted in in item 5 of D.1.4.

100 DISCOVERY  REV IEWED  A NNUA L  F INA NCIA L  RESULT S  FOR THE  YEAR  ENDED 30  JUNE  2024

D.1.2 	� IMPACT OF RESTATEMENTS ON THE GROUP STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION continued

		�  Reconciliation of the restated Group statement of financial position 30 June 2023
continued

Group
R million

30 June 2023
As previously

reported5

Restated
IFRS 17

remeasurement
and

reclassification6

Other
restatements

Other
presentation

changes
30 June 2023

Restated

Liabilities
Liabilities arising from insurance contracts issued  114 807  (20 147) – –   94 660
Liabilities arising from reinsurance contracts held  14 669   (9 850) – –   4 819
Deferred tax liability   9 559  (2 851)   (2) – 6 706
Contract liabilities to customers  656 – – –  656
Third-party interest in consolidated funds  – – – 28 346  28 346
Financial liabilities
	– Borrowings at amortised cost   20 586  – – –  20 586
	– Other financial payables at amortised cost  14 780  (5 375)  67 (904) 8 568
	– Deposits from customers  14 333  – – –  14 333
	– Investment contracts at fair value through

profit or loss   48 044   9 205 –  (28 346)  28 903
	– Derivative financial instruments at fair value

through profit or loss  20  – – –  20
Provisions –  15 – 172 187
Other payables – – – 1 066 1 066
Employee benefits  334  – –  (334)   –
Current tax liability  165  – – –  165

TOTAL LIABILITIES 237 953  (29 003)   65   – 209 015

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   301 927   (43 109)   (79)  –  258 739

1	� The deferred acquisition costs for insurance contracts will no longer be presented separately in the Group statement of financial position under IFRS 17 as
all insurance cash flows, payables and receivables are presented on a net basis, as part of the liability or an asset arising from insurance contract issued.

2	� Previously named Insurance receivables, contract receivables and other receivables. The line item description has been updated to exclude the insurance
receivables as under IFRS 17 all insurance cash flows, payables and receivables are presented on a net basis, as part of the liability or an asset arising from

[…]

For detail summary of the IFRS 17 accounting policies, refer to the Group Annual Financial Statements for the year ended
30 June 2024, Annexure B – note 12, which will be issued at a future date.

D.1.4 	RESTATEMENTS AS RESULT OF PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS
		  Introduction

As mentioned earlier, management identified prior period errors which require that Discovery restate period information.
The section sets out a summary of the prior period corrections made.

Below is a summary of the impact of the restatements as a result of the correction of prior period errors on the Group
Statement of financial position for 1 July 2022 and 30 June 2023.

The information is set out to reconcile the information as previously published for the year end 30 June 2023 under IFRS 4
basis, setting out the respective adjustments to the final restated balances in the Group statement of financial position as at
1 July 2022 and 30 June 2023.

Details on the corrections are provided after the tables.

		  Group statement of financial position 1 July 2022

R million

Group
30 June 2022

(previously
reported)2

Item 1
Correction

Increase
(decrease)3

Item 2
Correction

Increase
(decrease)

Item 3
Correction

Increase
(decrease)

Item 4
Correction

Increase
(decrease)

Group
1 July 2022

Restated

Intangible assets  6 539 – –  45 –   6 584
Deferred tax asset  4 455 –  (95) – –   4 360
Financial assets
	– Investments at fair value through

profit or loss  141 494 – – –  (3 399)  138 095
Insurance receivables, contract
receivables and other receivables  13 113  (41) – – –   13 072
Current tax asset  220 –  (37) – –   183
Cash and cash equivalents  20 370 – – –  3 399  23 769
Other reserves1  3 621 – –  42 –   3 663
Retained earnings  38 972  (106)  (94)  3 –   38 775
Other financial payables at
amortised cost  15 123  65 – – –   15 188
Current tax liability  527 –  (38) – –   489

1	� Other reserves reflect the impact on foreign currency translation reserve (FCTR).
2	 The previously reported values relate to the IFRS 4 Group statement of financial position for the year-ended 30 June 2023 as was published in September 2023.
3	 Differences in the restatement note from the note published in the interim results for the six months ended 31 December 2023 booklet are due to rounding.

104 DISCOVERY  REV IEWED  A NNUA L  F INA NCIA L  RESULT S  FOR THE  YEAR  ENDED 30  JUNE  2024

D.1.4 	RESTATEMENTS AS RESULT OF PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS continued
		  Group statement of financial position 30 June 2023

R million

Group
30 June 2023

(previously
reported)2

Item 1
Correction

Increase
(decrease)3

Item 2
Correction

Increase
(decrease)

Item 3
Correction

Increase
(decrease)

Item 4
Correction

Increase
(decrease)

Group
30 June 2023

 Restated

Intangible assets  6 982 – –  82 –  7 064
Deferred tax asset  4 404 –  (119) – –  4 285
Financial assets
	– Investments at fair value through

profit or loss  155 426 – – –  (2 911)  152 515
Insurance receivables, contract
receivables and other receivables  16 059  (42) – – –  16 017
Cash and cash equivalents  20 370 – – –  2 911  23 281
Other reserves1  8 622  (7)  (22)  79 –  8 672
Retained earnings  44 218  (102)  (95)  3 –  44 024
Deferred tax liability  9 559 –  (2) – –  9 557
Other financial payables at
amortised cost  14 780  67 – – –  14 847

1	� Other reserves reflect the impact on foreign currency translation reserve (FCTR).
2	� The previously reported values relate to the IFRS 4 Group statement of financial position for the year-ended 30 June 2023 as was published in

September 2023.
3	 Differences in the restatement note from the note published in the interim results for the six months ended 31 December 2023 booklet are due to rounding.

		  ITEM 1: MEASUREMENT OF THE PRE-EXISTING RELATIONSHIP OF RECEIVABLES AND PAYABLES
During the year ended 30 June 2024, Discovery identified that it had incorrectly adjusted specified debtors and creditors that

[…]

�  ITEM 5: CORRECTION OF IFRS 17 TRANSITION AND RESTATED RESULTS AS PUBLISHED IN THE UNAUDITED
INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
As noted earlier, IFRS 17 became effective for Discovery from 1 July 2023. In its unaudited interim results for the six months
ended 31 December 2023, Discovery included in its results the impact of adoption of IFRS 17 as well as provided the restated
information. During the finalisation of its annual results for the year ended 30 June 2024, Discovery identified corrections to the
previously published information. The below summarises the corrections to the previously published IFRS 17 information.

Details on the corrections are provided after the tables.

		  Group statement of financial position
1 July 2022 30 June 2023

R million

IFRS 17
remeasurement

and
reclassification

previously
reported1

Item 5A
Adjustment:

Increase
(decrease)
in equity

Item 5B
Adjustment:

Increase
(decrease)
in equity

IFRS 17
remeasurement

and
reclassification
as reported in

these results

IFRS 17
remeasurement

and
reclassification

previously
reported1

Item 5A
Adjustment:

Increase
(decrease)
in equity

Item 5B
Adjustment:

Increase
(decrease)
in equity

IFRS 17
remeasurement

and
reclassification
as reported in

these results

Assets arising from insurance contracts issued   (25 782)  29 (1 131) (26 884)  (30 951)  1 745 (1 035)  (30 241)
Deferred tax asset  1 338  19 –  1 357   2 042  43 –   2 085
TOTAL ASSETS (38 211) 48 (1 131) (39 294) (43 862) 1 788 (1 035) (43 109)

Other reserves (1 420)  212 –  (1 208)   (5 628)  1 646 –  (3 982)
Retained earnings   (11 150)  (223) –  (11 373)  (9 804)  (320) –   (10 124)
TOTAL EQUITY (12 570) (11) – (12 581) (15 432) 1 326 – (14 106)

Liabilities arising from insurance contracts held (23 012) – (1 131) (24 143) (19 112) – (1 035) (20 147)
Liabilities arising from reinsurance contracts held   (7 985)  45 –  (7 940)  (9 826)   (24) –  (9 850)
Deferred tax liability  (3 022)  14 –  (3 008)  (3 337)   486 – (2 851)
TOTAL LIABILITIES (25 641) 59 (1 131) (26 713) (28 430) 462 (1 035) (29 003)

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (38 211) 48 (1 131) (39 294)  (43 862) 1 788 (1 035) (43 109)

1	� The previously reported values relate to the Restated IFRS 17 Group statement of financial position for the year ended 30 June 2023 published in
the unaudited interim results for the six months ended 31 December 2023.

D.	� Adoption of new standards and interpretations and restatements
 	 continued

108 DISCOVERY  REV IEWED  A NNUA L  F INA NCIA L  RESULT S  FOR THE  YEAR  ENDED 30  JUNE  2024

D.1.4 	RESTATEMENTS AS RESULT OF PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS continued
		  Group income statement for the year ended 30 June 2023

30 June 2023

R million

Group
(previously

reported)1

Item 5A:
Adjustment

Item 5C:
Adjustment

Group
Restated

Insurance revenue  47 208 (1 954)  –  45 254
Insurance service expenses (41 634)  1 707 101  (39 826)
Net expenses from reinsurance contracts (188)   62 –   (126)

Insurance service result 5 386 (185) 101 5 302
Net financial result from insurance finance income and
expense  (7 458)  63 –  (7 395)

	– Net finance income/(expenses) from insurance
contracts   (7 172)  83 –  (7 089)

	– Net finance income/(expenses) from reinsurance
contracts  (286)  (20) –  (306)

Net fair value (losses)/gains on financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 16 726 –  506  17 232
Fair value adjustments to liabilities under investment
contracts   (2 593) –  (506) (3 099)

Net insurance and investment results 9 699 (122) 101 9 678

Net income 29 897 (122) 101 29 876
Marketing and administration expense   (18 439) – (101) (18 540)

Operating profit 10 430 (122) – 10 308

Profit before financing and income tax 10 950 (122) – 10 828
Foreign exchange gains/(losses)   151  (2) –  149

Profit before income tax 9 182 (124) – 9 058
Income tax expense (2 516) 30 – (2 486)

Profit for the year 6 666 (94) – 6 572

1	� The previously reported values relate to the Restated IFRS 17 Group income statement for the full year ended 30 June 2023 published in the unaudited interim
results for the six months ended 31 December 2023.

D.	� Adoption of new standards and interpretations and restatements
 	 continued

109

D.1.4 	RESTATEMENTS AS RESULT OF PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS continued
		  Group statement of other comprehensive income

30 June 2023

R million

Group
(previously

reported)1

Item 5A
Adjustment

Group
Restated

Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Currency translation differences  3 287  144  3 431

	– unrealised gains  3 287  144  3 431

Net finance income/(expense) from insurance contracts issued  (3 712)  1 268  (2 444)

	– unrealised income/(expense)  (5 072)  1 691  (3 381)
	– tax on unrealised (income)/expense  1 360  (423)  937

Net finance (expense)/income from reinsurance contracts held  433  21  454

	– unrealised income/(expense)  589  28  617
	– tax on unrealised expense/(income)  (156)  (7)  (163)

Other comprehensive income/(losses) for the period, net of tax  410  1 433  1 843

Total comprehensive income for the period  7 076 1 339 8 415

1	� The previously reported values relate to the Restated IFRS 17 Group statement of other comprehensive income for the full year ended 30 June 2023
published in the unaudited interim results for the six months ended 31 December 2023.

110 DISCOVERY  REV IEWED  A NNUA L  F INA NCIA L  RESULT S  FOR THE  YEAR  ENDED 30  JUNE  2024

D.1.4 	RESTATEMENTS AS RESULT OF PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS continued
		  ITEM 5A: CORRECTION OF UK LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS LINE

Consistent with the unaudited interim results for the six months ended 31 December 2023, including the restated comparative
information, the arrangement with the Prudential Assurance Company Limited (PAC arrangement) is accounted for as an

[…]

113112 DISCOVERY  REV IEWED  A NNUA L  F INA NCIA L  RESULT S  FOR THE  YEAR  ENDED 30  JUNE  2024

D.1.5 	� CHANGES IN PRESENTATION OF SPECIFIED ITEMS IN PRIMARY STATEMENTS
AND ASSOCIATED RESTATEMENTS FOR PRIOR PERIOD CORRECTIONS
continued

		  Group statement of cash flows
Discovery has implemented changes to its Group statement of cash flows to enhance the understandability, correct for prior
period errors and to accommodate the growth of Discovery Bank within the Group and to align with best practices in the
market. In implementing changes, Discovery also identified some items that were previously incorrectly presented. The changes
have been incorporated into the Group statement of cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2024, and the prior period has been
restated accordingly.

The information is set out to reconcile the information as previously published for the year ended 30 June 2023 under IFRS 4
basis, setting out the respective adjustments to the final restated balances in the Group statement of cash flows.

Details on the changes are provided after the reconciliation.

Group
R million

30 June 2023
As previously

reported
under IFRS 41 Item 1 Item 2 Item 3 Item 4 Item 5

Group
30 June 2023

Restated

Cash flows from operating activities 2 549 2 744 – –  (1 072) – 4 221

Cash generated by operations 8 308 2 899 – (574) – (9 550) 1 083
Purchase of investments held to back policyholder liabilities (62 773) –   – – – 62 773 –
Proceeds from disposal of investments held to back policyholder liabilities 55 908 –   –   –   –   (55 908) –
Dividends received 728 –   –   –   –  (728) –
Interest received 3 718 (155) – 1 318 –  (3 056) 1 825
Interest paid (1 501) – – (744) –  –  (2 245)
Taxation paid (1 839) –   –   –  –  –   (1 839)
Net movement in operating assets and liabilities  – –   –   –  (1 072)  6 469 5 397

	– Increase in operating assets –   –   –   –  (1 072) (4 225) (5 297)
	– Increase in operating liabilities –   –   –   –  –   10 694 10 694

Cash flows from investing activities (2 236) – (1 038) – 1 072 – (2 202)

	– Purchase of financial assets (30 996) –   8 549 –  22 417 – –
	– Proceeds from disposal of financial assets 30 932 –   (9 587) –  (21 345)   – –

Cash flows from financing activities  (1 234) – –   – –   –  (1 234)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (921) 2 744 (1 038) –   –   –   785
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 19 619 (5 988) 3 399 – – – 17 030
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 1 639 (866) 550 – – – 1 323

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 20 337  (4 110) 2 911 –   –   –   19 138

Reconciliation to statement of financial position
Cash and cash equivalents 20 370 19 171
Bank overdraft included in borrowings at amortised cost (33) (33)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 20 337 19 138

1	� The previously reported values relate to the IFRS4 Group statement of cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2023, as published in September 2023.

D.	� Adoption of new standards and interpretations and restatements
 	 continued

114 DISCOVERY  REV IEWED  A NNUA L  F INA NCIA L  RESULT S  FOR THE  YEAR  ENDED 30  JUNE  2024

D.1.5 	� CHANGES IN PRESENTATION OF SPECIFIED ITEMS IN PRIMARY STATEMENTS

[…]

the contract, the 1.5 times the UK Solvency I long-term insurance capital requirement is now reserved for. As a result, this amount no longer contributes
to required capital in the embedded value, reducing the cost of required capital, and the release of the reserve is included in the value of in-force. For
the business sold on the Vitality Life Limited licence, the required capital was set equal to 1.4 times the Solvency UK Pillar 1 Solvency Capital
Requirement. For the period under review, the increase in the required capital for the business sold on the Vitality Life Limited licence exceeded the
removal of the required capital previously held for the VitalityLife business on the PAC licence, and therefore the overall required capital for
VitalityLife increased.

4 The diluted embedded value per share adjusts for the effect of vested treasury shares, share options exercised, and vesting of share awards where the impact is dilutive.
This adjustment has been aligned to the diluted number of shares shown elsewhere in the financial statements. Disclosure of prior periods in the embedded value
statement have been restated accordingly.

Table 2: Value of in-force covered business

R million

Value before
cost of

required
capital

Cost of
required

capital

Value after
cost of

required
capital

at 30 June 2024
Health and Vitality 27 441 (527) 26 914
Life and Invest1 37 570 (1 757) 35 813
VitalityHealth2 14 353 (449) 13 904
VitalityLife2,3 14 894 (459) 14 435

Total 94 258 (3 192) 91 066

at 30 June 2023
Health and Vitality 25 985 (512) 25 473
Life and Invest1 33 301 (1 665) 31 636
VitalityHealth2 12 797 (698) 12 099
VitalityLife2 11 823 (1 141) 10 682

Total 83 906 (4 016) 79 890

1	� Included in the Life and Invest value of in-force covered business is R2 318 million (June 2023: R2 005 million) in respect of investment management services provided on
off balance sheet investment business. The net assets of the investment service provider are included in the adjusted net worth.

2	� The value of in-force has been converted using the closing exchange rate of R23.07/GBP (June 2023: R23.99/GBP).
3	� The reduction in the cost of required capital for VitalityLife is largely driven by the removal of the required capital from the VitalityLife business on the PAC licence, which

[…]

for the year ended 30 June 2024

BASIS OF PREPARATION
The risk discount rate uses the CAPM approach with specific reference to the Discovery Group beta coefficient. As beta values reflect the
historic performance of share prices relative to the market, they may not allow fully for non-market related and non-financial risk. Investors
may want to form their own view on an appropriate allowance for these risks which have not been modelled explicitly. The sensitivity of the
embedded value and the embedded value of new business at 30 June 2024 to changes in the risk discount rate is included in the tables
below.

For each sensitivity illustrated below, all other assumptions have been left unchanged. No allowance has been made for management action
such as risk premium increases where future experience is worse than the base assumptions.

Table 9: Embedded value sensitivity
Discovery

Group Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Embedded
value

%
changeR million

Adjusted
net worth

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Base 19 288 27 441 (527) 37 570 (1 757) 14 353 (449) 14 894 (459) 110 354
Impact of:
Risk discount rate + 1% 19 288 25 960 (569) 34 460 (1 853) 13 624 (588) 13 844 (519) 103 647 (6)
Risk discount rate – 1% 19 288 29 076 (479) 41 224 (1 642) 15 159 (293) 16 111 (363) 118 081 7
Lapses – 10% 19 062 28 314 (552) 40 746 (1 851) 16 710 (522) 15 721 (553) 117 075 6
Interest rates – 1%1 19 487 27 331 (508) 37 938 (1 729) 15 159 (474) 14 459 (581) 111 082 1
Equity and property market value – 10% 19 239 27 441 (527) 36 769 (1 746) 14 353 (449) 14 894 (459) 109 515 (1)
Equity and property return + 1% 19 288 27 441 (527) 37 967 (1 753) 14 353 (449) 14 894 (459) 110 755 –
Renewal expenses – 10% 19 404 30 074 (488) 38 283 (1 707) 15 526 (449) 15 170 (456) 115 357 5
Mortality and Morbidity – 5% 19 583 27 441 (527) 40 107 (1 610) 16 977 (449) 15 328 (448) 116 402 5
Projection term + 1 year 19 288 27 749 (531) 37 645 (1 760) 14 462 (452) 14 894 (459) 110 836 –

1	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.

The following table shows the effect of using different assumptions on the embedded value of new business.

Table 10: Value of new business sensitivity
Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Value of
new

business
%

changeR million

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Base 1 103 (52) 560 (79) 491 (63) (58) (70) 1 832
Impact of:
Risk discount rate + 1% 1 014 (57) 390 (83) 366 (81) (156) (78) 1 315 (28)
Risk discount rate – 1% 1 201 (47) 757 (74) 631 (41) 56 (56) 2 427 32
Lapses – 10% 1 177 (57) 741 (83) 786 (72) 112 (115) 2 489 36
Interest rates – 1%1 1 111 (50) 558 (77) 631 (67) 13 (76) 2 043 12
Equity and property return + 1% 1 103 (52) 584 (79) 491 (63) (58) (70) 1 856 1
Renewal expense – 10% 1 282 (50) 604 (77) 642 (63) (20) (64) 2 254 23
Mortality and morbidity – 5% 1 103 (52) 647 (72) 828 (63) (25) (64) 2 302 26
Projection term + 1 year 1 121 (53) 563 (79) 511 (63) (58) (70) 1 872 2
Acquisition costs – 10% 1 142 (52) 734 (79) 525 (63) 158 (70) 2 295 25

1	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.

DISCOVERY  REV IEWED  A NNUA L  F INA NCIA L  RESULT S  FOR THE  YEAR  ENDED 30  JUNE  2024132

ANNEXURE A

New business annualised premium income

Income from non-insurance business lines

DISCOVERY  REV IEWED  A NNUA L  F INA NCIA L  RESULT S  FOR THE  YEAR  ENDED 30  JUNE  2024

133

ANNEXURE A
This Annexure does not form part of the IFRS results. Discovery assesses its performance using alternative non-IFRS profit and income
measures. These measures enhance the comparability and understanding of the financial performance of the Group.